

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

---

Dudley J. Stuber, Trustee of the	)	
D.J. Stuber Land and Royalty Trust	)	
and Rocky R. Svihl as Trustee of the	)	Supreme Court Case No. 20160391
RGKH Mineral & Royalty Trust	)	
Dated 11-1-95,	)	Williams County Case No. 53-08-C-765
	)	
Plaintiffs and Appellants,	)	
	)	
vs.	)	
	)	
Douglas F. Engel, Nikki Engel,	)	
Robert Candee, Coleen Rae Baxter,	)	
Dirk Ronald Baxter, Frank A.	)	
Steinbeck, Patricia E. Steinbeck,	)	
John F. Steinbeck, Margaret	)	
Steinbeck, Lillian Dasinger as	)	
Trustee of the Lillian Dasinger	)	
Family Trust, Tracy Dawn Rude,	)	
and Jason Scott Hukill,	)	
	)	
Defendants and Appellees.	)	
	)	
vs.	)	
	)	
EOG Resources, Inc.,	)	
	)	
Intervenor and Appellee	)	
	)	

---

Appeal from FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER FOR JUDGMENT  
dated July 26, 2016, and JUDGMENT entered October 3, 2016

Williams County, North Dakota  
Northwest Central Judicial District  
Honorable Joshua B. Rustad

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

**Chris A. Edison (ID # 05362)**  
**BORMANN, MYERCHIN & ESPESETH LLP**  
**P.O. Box 995**  
**Bismarck, ND 58502-0995**  
**Telephone: (701) 250-8968**  
**Email: [cedison@bmellp.com](mailto:cedison@bmellp.com)**  
**Attorneys for Appellants**

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	[¶ 1]
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	[¶ 3]
ARGUMENT.....	[¶ 11]
I. The District Court Erred By Implicitly Holding Appellants’ Predecessor-In-Interest, Northland Royalty Corporation, Was Not A Good Faith Purchaser Of the Subject Minerals Under N.D.C.C. § 30.1-18-14. ....	[¶ 11]
A. The District Court erred by applying a “constructive knowledge” standard to the good faith requirements of N.D.C.C. § 30.1-18-14. ....	[¶ 14]
B. The District Court relied on clearly erroneous findings of fact in holding Northland Royalty was not a good faith purchaser of the subject mineral interests under N.D.C.C. § 30.1-18-14.....	[¶ 19]
C. The District Court erred by holding N.D.C.C. § 30.1-18-14 did not apply to the transaction between Jaumotte and Northland because a copies of foreign Letters Testamentary appointing Jaumotte personal representative were not filed in North Dakota. ....	[¶ 24]
II. The District Court Erred By Holding Plaintiffs were not Bona Fide Or Good Faith Purchasers For Value. ....	[¶ 29]
III. The District Court Erred By Awarding Defendants Past Royalty Payments Or Monies By Plaintiffs Fom The Subject Mineral Properties. ....	[¶ 37]
CONCLUSION.....	[¶ 42]
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	[¶ 43]

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases:**

<u>Brash v. Gulleson</u> , 2013 ND 156, 835 N.W.2d 798.....	[¶ 11, 19, 29, 37]
<u>Estate of Hogen</u> , 2015 ND 125, 863 N.W.2d 876.....	[¶ 12, 26]
<u>Green v. Gustafson</u> , 482 N.W.2d 842 (N.D. 1992) .....	[¶ 12, 13]
<u>Matter of Estate of Johnson</u> , 2015 ND 110, 863 N.W.2d 215 .....	[¶ 12]
<u>Boe v. Rose</u> , 1998 ND 29, 574 N.W.2d 834 .....	[¶ 16]
<u>Cowley v. Kaechelle</u> , 696 P.2d. 1354 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1984).....	[¶ 16]
<u>Northland Royalty Corp. v. Engel</u> , 2014 MT 295, 339 P.3d 599 .....	[¶ 17, 18, 28]
<u>In re Griffey</u> , 2002 ND 160, 652 N.W.2d 351 .....	[¶ 23]
<u>Foster v. Foster</u> , 2004 ND 226, 690 N.W.2d 197.....	[¶ 23]
<u>Dixon v. Kaufmann</u> , 79 N.D. 633 (N.D. 1053) .....	[¶ 30]
<u>Kitchens vs. Pendley</u> , 2014 WL 3548375 .....	[¶ 30]
<u>Chornuk v. Nelson</u> , 2014 ND 238, 857 N.W.2d 587 .....	[¶ 31]
<u>Barnes v. Gunter</u> , 127 NW 398 (Minn. 1910) .....	[¶ 33]
<u>Wright v. Eakin</u> , 270 S.W. 992 (Tenn. 1925).....	[¶ 33]

Van Syckel v. Beam,  
110 Mo. 589, 19 S.W. 946 ..... [¶ 33]

Slayton v. Singleton,  
72 Tex. 209, 9 S.W. 876..... [¶ 33]

**Statutes:**

N.D.C.C. § 30.1-18-14 ..... [¶ 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 36]

N.D.C.C. § 30.1-18-11..... [¶ 12]

N.D.C.C. § 30.1-18-15 ..... [¶ 12]

A.R.S. § 14-3714 ..... [¶ 16]

N.D.C.C. § 1-01-21 ..... [¶ 16, 31, 34]

MCA § 72-3-618..... [¶ 17, 18]

N.D.C.C. § 30.1-24-05 ..... [¶ 24, 25]

N.D.C.C. § 30.1-24-06 ..... [¶ 24, 25]

N.D.C.C. § 30.1-24-01..... [¶ 25]

N.D.C.C. § 1-02-02 ..... [¶ 26]

N.D.C.C. § 1-02-07 ..... [¶ 26]

N.D.C.C. § 1-02-38 ..... [¶ 26]

N.D.C.C. § 30.1-01-06 ..... [¶ 25, 27]

Minn. Stat. § 524.3-714(b) ..... [¶ 30]

N.D.C.C. §47-19-41..... [¶ 30, 31]

N.D.C.C. § 32-04-16 ..... [¶ 30]

**Other Authorities:**

UPC § 3-714 ..... [¶ 16, 18]

N.D.R.Civ.P. 52(a) ..... [¶ 19, 23]

92A C.J.S., Vendor and Purchaser § 549 ..... [¶ 32]
